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SKILL MAPPING UNDER GKRA


103.  SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether skill based mapping has been done for the selected districts under the Garib

Kalyan Rojgar Abhiyaan (GKRA);

(b) if so, the details regarding the number of workers available for each of the 25 activities designated under the scheme, district-wise and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the composition of the district and state level committees apart from the chairman under the scheme;

(d) the details of the number of jobs in each of the25 activities designated under the scheme in the116 districts selected, district-wise;

(e) the details of the number of jobs that has been provided so far under the scheme, district-

wise; and

(f) whether training has been conducted for migrant workers, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b):    Government of India had not arranged for skill mapping for the  Districts, included under the

Garib Kalyan Rojgar Abhiyan (GKRA).


(c):      The Garib Kalyan Rojgar Abhiyaan (GKRA) was launched on 20th June, 2020.  The Abhiyaan

adopted a multipronged strategy of providing immediate employment & livelihood opportunities to the distressed, to saturate the villages with public infrastructure and creation of livelihood assets to boost the income generation activities and enhance long term livelihood opportunities by giving focus on 25 works in 116 selected districts across 6 States of Bihar, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. At State Level, each State, under the Abhiyaan, had appointed the Additional Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/ Secretary Incharge of State Rural Development Department as the State Nodal Officer (SNO) for the Abhiyaan, who was responsible for coordinating implementation, monitoring, and overall outcome of the Abhiyaan within the State. At District Level, a committee of all stakeholders was formed under the Chairpersonship of District Collector/ District Magistrate /Deputy Commissioner of the Abhiyaan District for implementation and monitoring. A similar structure was created at the State Level under the chairpersonship of the Chief Secretary thereof.


(d)&(e):       Number of jobs for each of the 25 activities was not designated under the Abhiyaan in the

116 districts selected. However, the district-wise employment generated during the Abhiyaan is at Annexure.


(f):     Training has been conducted for returning migrant workers and similarly affected citizen in rural

areas through Krishi Vigyan Kendra (KVK) under GKRA. Total 1922 trainings of total 68,136 Persons were conducted.

******


Annexure referred in reply to parts (d)&(e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No.103 dated 02.02.2021 regarding district-wise employment generated during the Abhiyaan.

No. State District

Employment Generated

(In Lakh Persondays)

1 Bihar ARARIA 53.20

2 Bihar AURANGABAD 17.18

3 Bihar BANKA 52.91

4 Bihar BEGUSARAI 41.15

5 Bihar BHAGALPUR 36.41

6 Bihar BHOJPUR 23.31

7 Bihar BUXAR 8.24

8 Bihar DARBHANGA 74.05

9 Bihar GAYA 39.83

10 Bihar GOPALGANJ 8.23

11 Bihar JAMUI 28.69

12 Bihar KAIMUR (BHABUA) 14.37

13 Bihar KATIHAR 30.01

14 Bihar KHAGARIA 22.44

15 Bihar KISHANGANJ 16.36

16 Bihar MADHEPURA 24.35

17 Bihar MADHUBANI 50.27

18 Bihar MUZAFFARPUR 41.43

19 Bihar NALANDA 23.00

20 Bihar NAWADA 15.64

21 Bihar PASHCHIM CHAMPARAN 48.04

22 Bihar PATNA 39.33

23 Bihar PURBI CHAMPARAN 67.72

24 Bihar PURNIA 33.51

25 Bihar ROHTAS 18.76

26 Bihar SAHARSA 39.88

27 Bihar SAMASTIPUR 80.71

28 Bihar SARAN 37.10

29 Bihar SITAMARHI 49.28

30 Bihar SIWAN 10.30

31 Bihar SUPAUL 27.25

32 Bihar VAISHALI 46.53

33 Jharkhand GIRIDIH 67.29

34 Jharkhand GODDA 32.97

35 Jharkhand HAZARIBAGH 32.25

36 Madhya Pradesh ALIRAJPUR 29.74

37 Madhya Pradesh BALAGHAT 52.02

38 Madhya Pradesh BARWANI 37.11

39 Madhya Pradesh BETUL 36.04

40 Madhya Pradesh BHIND 31.73

41 Madhya Pradesh CHHATARPUR 41.22

42 Madhya Pradesh CHHINDWARA 56.83

43 Madhya Pradesh DHAR 69.06

44 Madhya Pradesh DINDORI 94.94

45 Madhya Pradesh JHABUA 33.11

46 Madhya Pradesh KATNI 37.77

47 Madhya Pradesh KHANDWA 24.64

48 Madhya Pradesh KHARGONE 40.19


No. State District

Employment Generated

(In Lakh Persondays)

49 Madhya Pradesh MANDLA 55.03

50 Madhya Pradesh PANNA 30.87

51 Madhya Pradesh REWA 37.41

52 Madhya Pradesh SAGAR 36.23

53 Madhya Pradesh SATNA 27.78

54 Madhya Pradesh SEONI 45.85

55 Madhya Pradesh SHAHDOL 33.24

56 Madhya Pradesh SHIVPURI 46.39

57 Madhya Pradesh SIDHI 30.98

58 Madhya Pradesh SINGRAULI 26.38

59 Madhya Pradesh TIKAMGARH 44.45

60 Odisha BALANGIR 82.24

61 Odisha BALESHWAR 30.82

62 Odisha BHADRAK 31.24

63 Odisha GANJAM 86.01

64 Rajasthan AJMER 82.36

65 Rajasthan ALWAR 48.67

66 Rajasthan BANSWARA 81.40

67 Rajasthan BARMER 179.89

68 Rajasthan BHARATPUR 32.74

69 Rajasthan BHILWARA 67.53

70 Rajasthan BIKANER 79.31

71 Rajasthan CHITTORGARH 30.78

72 Rajasthan CHURU 62.64

73 Rajasthan DUNGARPUR 99.82

74 Rajasthan HANUMANGARH 63.76

75 Rajasthan JAIPUR 50.87

76 Rajasthan JALORE 66.59

77 Rajasthan JHUNJHUNU 26.81

78 Rajasthan JODHPUR 90.59

79 Rajasthan KARAULI 28.33

80 Rajasthan NAGAUR 108.31

81 Rajasthan PALI 75.95

82 Rajasthan RAJSAMAND 78.04

83 Rajasthan SIKAR 39.40

84 Rajasthan SIROHI 48.60

85 Rajasthan UDAIPUR 96.81

86 Uttar Pradesh AMBEDKAR NAGAR 21.67

87 Uttar Pradesh AMETHI 25.73

88 Uttar Pradesh AYODHYA 26.57

89 Uttar Pradesh AZAMGARH 44.32

90 Uttar Pradesh BAHRAICH 43.00

91 Uttar Pradesh BALRAMPUR 23.59

92 Uttar Pradesh BANDA 25.55

93 Uttar Pradesh BASTI 41.42

94 Uttar Pradesh DEORIA 20.32

95 Uttar Pradesh FATEHPUR 32.19

96 Uttar Pradesh GHAZIPUR 42.53

97 Uttar Pradesh GONDA 30.62

98 Uttar Pradesh GORAKHPUR 23.30

99 Uttar Pradesh HARDOI 63.89

100 Uttar Pradesh JALAUN 40.87


No. State District

Employment Generated

(In Lakh Persondays)

101 Uttar Pradesh JAUNPUR 53.84

102 Uttar Pradesh KAUSHAMBI 17.61

103 Uttar Pradesh KHERI 47.65

104 Uttar Pradesh KUSHI NAGAR 21.42

105 Uttar Pradesh MAHARAJGANJ 36.08

106 Uttar Pradesh MIRZAPUR 29.44

107 Uttar Pradesh PRATAPGARH 45.48

108 Uttar Pradesh PRAYAGRAJ 47.84

109 Uttar Pradesh RAE BARELI 36.31

110 Uttar Pradesh SANT KABEER NAGAR 26.54

111 Uttar Pradesh SHRAVASTI 14.11

112 Uttar Pradesh SIDDHARTH NAGAR 30.35

113 Uttar Pradesh SITAPUR 62.92

114 Uttar Pradesh SULTANPUR 32.12

115 Uttar Pradesh UNNAO 34.95

116 Uttar Pradesh VARANASI 15.95

    Total 5078.69

